
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
20 June 2008 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2008 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 27 March 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICES REVIEW 
  Report by Head of Planning and Performance (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 5. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 
  Report by Head of Personnel Services (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
 7. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2008-2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (to follow)  

 
 9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
  Report by Governance and Risk Manager (Pages 63 - 64) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 11. AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 

REPORTS FROM MARCH AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 12. BRUICHLADDICH PIER 
  Extract from Minutes of Economy Policy and Performance Group 13 March 2008 

(Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 13. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2007-2008 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 14. REPORT ON 2007-2008 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (to follow)  

 
 15. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
  Report by Grant Thornton, Council’s External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 16. REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
  Report by Grant Thornton, Council’s External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 17. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS 
  Report by Grant Thornton, Council’s External Auditors (to follow)  

 
 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (to follow)  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Ian M M Ross Councillor Ron Simon
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 27 MARCH 2008  
 
 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish  
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK, LLP 
 Stephen Vallely, Grant Thornton UK, LLP 
 Grant McCrae, KPMG 
   
Apologies: Dr Christopher Valentine  
 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 14 December 2007 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2007/2008 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

  A report advising Members on the plans in place for financial year end 31 March 
2008 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2007-208 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s Annual Accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to Council prior 
to 30 June 2008 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 22 February 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 4. AUDIT PLAN 2007/2008 
 

  Grant Thornton UK LLP has been appointed by the Accounts Commission for 
Scotland as the external auditor of Argyll and Bute Council for the five year 
period commencing 2006-2007.  A Plan outlining how they will approach the 
audit of the Council in the second year of their appointment was considered. 
 
Decision 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
To note the Audit Plan for 2007/2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP dated February 2008, submitted) 
 

 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-2008 
 

  An interim progress report advising Members of the progress against the Annual 
Audit Plan up to 1 February 2008 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2007-2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 11 February 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 6. STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN 2008-2011 
 

  Consideration was given to the Strategic Audit Plan for 2008-2011 and the 
Annual Audit Plan for 2008-2009. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the Strategic Audit Plan 2008-2011 and the Annual Audit Plan for 
2008-2009. 
  
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manger dated 22 February 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL REPORT FOLLOW UP 2007-2008 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit on recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 
2007. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that they will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. To request that the Head of Planning and Performance report to the next 

meeting on the reasons for the delay in the Computer Services Review. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 February 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report advising on progress with the implementation of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Business Continuity Strategy was considered. 
 
 

Page 2



Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated February 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 9. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report providing a summary of the Service Quarterly reports for the period 
October to December 2007 consisting of the exceptional performance sections 
only was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the Service performance in the report; 
 
2. To note that the Internal Audit Manager will investigate the reason why there 

was a rise from 71 to 100 employees in the top 2% of earners in this 3 
month period;  

 
3. To note that the Internal Audit Manager will investigate the reason for the 

rise in exception reports relating to Adult Care; 
 
4. To request that the Head of Personnel Services report to the next Audit 

Committee the mechanisms in place for monitoring sickness absence and 
actions identified to remedy these; and 

 
5. To note that the Chair of the Audit Committee will report to the next Audit 

Committee the outcome of the Best Value Review of Protective Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted) 
 

 10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing executive summaries and action plans (where applicable) for 
finalised audit work was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 11 February 2008, 
submitted) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2008 

    

  

COMMUNITY SERVICES – EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICE REVIEW. 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

    

  The audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 

2004/2005 highlighted several recommendations that required action.  The Audit 

Committee of 27
th
 March requested that the Head of Planning & Performance provide 

and an explanation for the delay in the implementation of the rec
[...]

5
7

1
.4

1
7
0

1
4
5

1
.2

3
2
4

1
4
3

2
.3

2
9
4

1
5
0

2
.0

1
0
1
2

1
4
8
.7

5
6
.8

O
p
e
ra

ti
o
n
a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s

1
0
8
3

5
6
7

1
.9

3
6
5
7

1
4
3
9

2
.5

3
8
3
5

1
4
2
2

2
.7

4
1
1
3

1
3
6
9

3
.0

1
2
6
8
8

1
1
9
9
.2

5
1
0
.6

T
o

ta
l

1
2
3
2
3

4
1
7
8

2
.9

1
1
1
9
5

4
9
4
5

2
.3

1
3
6
3
9

4
9
1
5

2
.8

1
5
6
0
1

4
8
3
9

3
.2

5
2
7
5
8

4
7
1
9
.2

5
1
1
.2

A
n

n
u

a
l 

N
a
ti

o
n

a
l 

A
v
e
ra

g
e
s
 f

ro
m

 t
h

e
 C

B
I

C
B

I 
F

ig
u

re
s

 P
u

b
li
c
 

S
e
c
to

r

 L
o

c
a
l 

G
o

v
t 

A
P

T
&

C
7
.9

8
.6

M
a
n
u
a
l 

1
1

1
1
.5

T
o
ta

l
8
.5

9
.2

J
a
n

u
a
ry

- 
M

a
rc

h

J
a
n

u
a
ry

- 
M

a
rc

h

J
a
n

u
a
ry

- 
M

a
rc

h

A
n

n
u

a
l 
T

o
ta

l

A
n

n
u

a
l 
T

o
ta

ls

A
n

n
u

a
l 
T

o
ta

ls
A

p
ri

l-
J
u

n
e
 

A
p

ri
l-

J
u

n
e
 

A
p

ri
l-

J
u

n
e
 

O
c
to

b
e
r-

 D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r

J
u

ly
- 

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

J
u

ly
- 

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

J
u

ly
- 

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

O
c
to

b
e
r-

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r

O
c
to

b
e
r-

 D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2008 

    

  

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007 - 2008 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

   

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee an Annual report 

that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section throughout the financial 

year. The Annual Report for 2007 – 2008 is attached in Appendix 1.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    

    2.1 That the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2007 - 2008 is approved.  
      

3. DETAILS 

    

  3.1 The objective of the report attached in Appendix 1, is to advise members of 

internal audit standards, current practices and comment on the performance of 

Internal Audit throughout the financial year 2007 - 2008. 
    
  3.2 Further comment on Internal Audit performance is given within
[...]
oes not appear to affect the ability of the system to 
meet its objectives in any significant way but should be rectified.  

 
 
5. EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The relationship operated by Internal Audit with the Council’s External Auditors is one of joint 
working where we try to either avoid areas of duplication and in other areas work jointly on 
large system control issues. Consultations are held on a regular and informal basis to co-
ordinate work and we use external audit approved programmes to carry out our audit work. 
In 2007 – 2008 external and internal audit worked jointly on the Council’s Statutory 
Performance Indicators.  
 
On an annual basis External Audit carry out an evaluation of Internal Audit work, the 
outcome of which is published in their Annual Accounts report. 
 
 Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors will place reliance on the work of Internal 
Audit in the following areas: 
 

• Payroll; 

• Council tax and Non-domestic Rates; 

• Creditor Payments;  

• General Ledger operations; 

• Cash income& banking; 

• Purchasing IT and e-procurement; 

• Capital; 

• Unified Benefits System; 

• Debtors accounts; 

• Statutory Performance Indicators; 

• Stocktaking; 

• Payments to voluntary bodies; and  

• Contract Hire and operating leases. 

 
 

Page 49



APPENDIX 1 
 

- 4 - 

6. INTERNAL CONTROL STATEMENT (ICS) 
 

It is the responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment of the 
robustness of Council internal control systems to the Head of Strategic Finance as Section 
95 Officer. The ICS is informed by a review of the findings of audit work carried out by both 
external and internal audit throughout the financial year. In addition departmental internal 
financial control statements are prepared by Strategic Directors regarding specific audit 
areas identified as requiring future attention. These departmental internal control statements 
are then signed and passed to Internal Audit. All of the above therefore s
[...]
nt Services     12  

Operational Services     21  

Section Total   80 125 121 4 

       

Other Areas       

Follow-up External & Internal Audit Management Letter Points   60 80 48 32 

Risk Assessment, Strategic Plan, Annual Plans   20 40 18 22 

Section Total   80 120 66 54 

       

TOTAL   1080 1080 943 137 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2008 

    

  

ANNUAL  REPORT BY AUDIT COMMITTEE 2007 - 2008 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued by 

CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The Code was 

revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried out a Code 

compliance review resulting in a report. One resultant recommendation required that the 

Audit Committee produce an Annual Report to the Council. This report would summarise 

the work of the Audit Committee during the year and outline its view of the Council’s 

internal control framework, risk management and governance arrangements. Attached is 

the annual report.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee for 

submission to the Council.  
    

3. DETAILS 

    

    3.1 Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, carried out a Review of Internal 

Audit in May 2007. In the review they mentioned that the Audit Committee did 

not prepare an annual report to the Council. 
    
  3.2 At the Audit Committee on 28 June 2007 the Head of Strategic Finance submitted 

a report recommending that the Audit Committee prepare an annual report for the 

Council with the first report covering the financial year ended 31 March 2008. 

The Audit Committee agreed to prepare an annual report to the Council. 
    

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

  

  The first annual report has been prepared and is attached. 
  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 

 

For further information please contact Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager (01546 

604271). 

Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager.   9th June 2008 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Annual Report by Audit Committee for the Financial Year 2007/2008 
 
 
Background  
 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued by 
CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The Code 
was revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried out a Code 
compliance review resulting in a report. One resultant recommendation required that 
the Audit Committee produce an Annual Report to the Council. This report would 
summarise the work of the Audit Committee during the year and outline its view of 
the Council’s internal control framework, risk management and governance 
arrangements.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance submitted a paper to the Audit Committee on 28 June 
2007 recommending that the committee prepare an Annual Report to the Council. 
The Committee decided that it would prepare an Annual Report covering the financial 
year ended 31 March 2008. 
 
 
Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee 
 
General Functions 
 
1.  To promote internal controls, financial risk and governance and otherwise, in 

order to provide reasonable assurance of effective and efficient operations and 
compliance with laws and regulations. 

 
2.  To report annually to the Council on the internal control environment.  
 
3.  To develop an anti-fraud culture within the Council to ensure the highest 

standards of probity and public accountability. 
 
4.  To promote good financial practice within the Council. 
 
5.  To agree the internal audit strategy and plan. 
 
6.  To receive internal audit progress reports
[...]
rious reports are submitted to the Audit Committee. The reports 
are; 
 

• The 3 Year Strategic Audit Plan (every 3 years); 
 

• The Internal Audit Annual Plan; 
 

• Progress Report on Internal Audit Plan 
 

• Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

• External and Internal Audit Report Follow up 
 

• Review of Internal Audit by Robson Rhodes (now Grant Thornton) 
 

• KPMG workplan 
 

• Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy 
 

• Summary Of Quarterly Performance Reports 
 

• Annual Audit Plan for External Auditors 
 

• Annual Accounts – Financial Statements 
 

Page 60



• External Audit reports 
 

• National Reports from Audit Scotland 
 

• Briefing note on Performance of Strathclyde Pension Fund 
 

• Update on Legal Services Review 
 
In addition the Committee have requested reports from Officers as a result of issues 
arising from Internal Audit follow up reports, Quarterly Performance reports etc 
 
Another issue highlighted by Grant Thornton when they carried out their review of 
compliance with the code was that the Committee did not get copies of Internal Audit 
reports. The Head of Strategic Finance submitted a report to the Audit Committee in 
June 2007 recommending that a Summary and Action Plan for each internal audit be 
reported to the committee. This was approved by the committee and reports have 
been submitted from September 2007.  
 
The Audit Committee have, after reviewing the reports submitted to them, requested 
updates where they have concerns about issues arising from the reports. Staff have 
been requested to prepare reports and attend the Audit Committee in person to 
provide explanations. 
 
The Audit Committee robustly challenged and investigated failures to meet agreed 
actions in response to audit findings. 
 
The Audit Committee also requested explanations on performance as detailed in the 
Quarterly Performance Reports. 
 
 
Audit Committee’s views on the Internal control framework,risk management and 
governance arrang
[...]
lors, Local Code Of Conduct for 
Councillors, Code of Conduct for Employees, Anti Fraud and Corruption 
Policy, Standards Committee, Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, 
Register of Interests for members and officers. 

 
 

Conclusion 
 
The terms of reference which guide the activities of the Audit Committee are well 
established. Over the last five years the Committee has evolved an agreed 
framework of reporting which now allows immediate assessment of the Council’s 
progress in addressing identified issues of internal control and risk management. 
With a solid base established in this regard, the Committee is now moving to a more 
pro-active posture on the Council’s operations. A mechanism having now been 
established for post completion audits on capital projects, it has been agreed that the 
committee will be involved in the selection of projects to be reviewed and reported on 
by Internal Audit. 
 
The inception of the Single Outcome Agreement, the move to phase two of Best 
Value and the increasing emphasis on self assessment, identify the Audit Committee 
as an important resource for the Council in addressing these challenges. 
 
Over the coming year the Committee will identify a process which will allow a formal 
audit and assessment of its own efficacy. 
 
The committee is in good heart and relishing its role and contribution. 

Page 62



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Audit Committee 

CORPORATE SERVICES 27 June 2008 

 

Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 The Governance and Risk Manager has been instructed to provide 

an updated report on the progress being made with the 
implementation of the Council’s Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Strategy.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 The Committee note the terms of this report. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 Risk Register 
 
It was agreed at the RMG meeting in May that each service will 
continue to review the content of the risk register in its current 
format, however, once the pilot input into Pyramid has been 
completed, a full review of the risk register will be carried out. The 
work on the pilot to date has shown that the format will meet the 
requirements of the RMG very well. A demonstration of the format 
will be given by Lyndis Davidson at the next RMG meeting.  
   

 3.2 Business Continuity 
 
All Business Impact Analysis templates across the Council have 
been completed and are with Glen Abbot for scrutiny and 
processing. Glen Abbot have confirmed that all departments 
appear to have put in a lot of work and have produced good quality 
information. 
 
There was further training delivered by Glen Abbot regarding the 
preparation of Departmental Recovery Plans (DRP’s) on 28th and 
29th May.  
 
Once again there was a good level of attendance from across the 
Services. 
 
The template for the DRP’s has been received from Glen Abbot 
and distributed to the Services for completion hopefully by the end 
of June 2008. 

Governance and Risk Manager, 6 June 2008 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT 27 JUNE 2008 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 This paper provides a summary of the Service quarterly reports for 
the period January to March 2008, consisting of the exceptional 
performance sections only. 

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee  
• notes the Service performance in the report and 
• considers the style and content of the report and makes 

suggestions about improvements to this report to assist the Audit 
Committee in considering performance matters. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 Service Plans include a level of detail for each Priority, essentially 
the third tier management level across the Council.  Where a Priority 
is reported as performing above or below the planned level, this 
performance may be evaluated as exceptional. 
 
The selection of perfo
[...]
l meals service with 

(i) increased take-up in Primary and overall higher take-up than nationally 
and (ii) satisfaction improvements in menu choices and queuing times 

ü Leisure service customer satisfaction high across a range of areas 
ü Overall attendance at leisure facilities has improved, although 

memberships are generally reducing 
� A significant reduction in the budget for the Education planned 

maintenance programme is predicted to have a severe effect on the ability 
to carry out work in the future  

• The Asset Management information includes...88% of shared office 
accommodation is in satisfactory condition, although only 28% of buildings 
are described as suitable for their current use.  In Leisure Services the 
figures are 51% in satisfactory condition and 50% suitable for current use. 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2008 

    

  

AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE  REPORTS 

FROM  MARCH AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  

  

1. SUMMARY 
  Personnel Services – The Statutory PI shows that the number of employees in the top 2% 

of earners has fallen from 100 in the Quarter October to December 2007 to 74 for the 

Quarter January to March 2008. This figure is in line with the figures from previous 

Quarters. 

 

Community Services, Adult Social Work –There was a rise in exception reports relating 

to Adult Care. This was a result of the recording of unallocated work on the Carefirst IT 

system not being accurate. This is now being addressed by the Head of Service, Adult 

Care.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    

3. DETAILS 
    

    3.1 At the Audit Committee on 27 March 2008 it was reported that the number of 

employees in the top 2% of earners had increased from 71 to 100 in the Quarter 

October to December 2007. Internal Audit was 
[...]
ichladdich Pier project on completion of 2 and 3 above. 

 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICES REVIEW
	5 MANAGING ATTENDANCE
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2a SMT Report, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	AttendanceManagementamended, 19/06/2008 Executive
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2ai SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2aii SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2aiii SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2aiv SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2av SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2avii SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee
	Managing Attendance Appendix 2aviii SMT Report figures, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2007-2008 - Appendix 1

	7 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008
	Annual Report by Audit Committee for the Financial Year 2007-2008 Appendix 1 amended by Ian Ross

	9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY
	10 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS
	11 AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FROM MARCH AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Adverse Quarterly Report 22 April 2008 from Jim Robb, 13/06/2008 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Audit Committee

	12 BRUICHLADDICH PIER



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2008  
 

Present:  Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Ron Simon 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Danny Longwill, Head of Personnel Services (for item 4) 
 Paul Cairns, ICT Development Manager (for item 3) 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
  
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Dr Christopher Valentine 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27 March 2008 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICES REVIEW 
 

  The audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 
2004/2005 highlighted several recommendations that required action.  The Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 27 March 2008 requested that the Head of Planning 
and Performance provide an explanation for the delay in implementation of the 
recommendations of the Education Computer Service Review.  A report 
explaining the reasons for these delays was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Director of Community Services dated 27 May 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 4. MANAGING ATTENDANCE 
 

  A report advising on the Managing Attendance policy and procedures within the 
Council was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 



(Reference:  Report by Head of Personnel Services dated 16 June 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
 

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee an Annual 
report that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section 
throughout the financial year.  The Annual Report for 2007 - 2008 was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2007 - 2008. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 10 June 2008 and Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2007-2008, submitted). 
 

 6. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2007-2008 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (the Code) issued 
by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  
The Code was revised in 2006 and Grant Thornton UK LLP, in May 2007 carried 
out a Code Compliance Review resulting in a report.  One resultant 
recommendation required that the Audit Committee produce an Annual Report to 
the Council.  A report summarising the work of the Audit Committee during the 
year and outlining its view of the Council’s internal control framework, risk 
management and governance arrangements was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note and approve the contents of the report for submission to the Council. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 9 June 2008, submitted). 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2008-2009 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit on recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 
2008. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 
Internal Audit; and 

 
2. To agree that if  Actions  F4 and F5 detailed at Appendix 2 of the report are 
not implemented by the time the Audit Committee next meets the Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services be asked to report the reasons for this delay at 
the next Audit Committee meeting on 19 September 2008; and 

 
3. To note that the Internal Audit Manager will advise the Procurement Staff 
that outstanding Action I2 detailed at Appendix 2 should be progressed and 



does not need to wait until amendments are made to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

  
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 June 2008, submitted) 
 

 8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report on the progress being made with the implementation of the Council’s 
Risk Management Business Continuity Strategy was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the terms of the report; and 
 
2. To note that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance hopes to 
bring a presentation on the work undertaken  to implement the Council’s 
Business Continuity Strategy to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated 6 June 2008, 
submitted). 
 

 9. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report summarising the Service quarterly reports for the period January to 
March 2008, consisting of the exceptional performance sections only was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; and 
 
2. To agree to invite the Performance Manager to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee to give a progress report on the implementation of Pyramid. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted). 
 

 10. AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF ISSUES FROM QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS FROM MARCH AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  At the Audit Committee meeting on 27 March 2008 a request was made for  an 

explanation on why there had been a rise from 71 to 100 employees in the top 
2% of earners during the period October to December 2007.  An explanation 
was also requested on the reason for the rise in exception reports relating to 
Audit Care.  A report responding to these requests was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 June 2008, submitted) 
 
 



 11. BRUICHLADDICH PIER 
 

  The Committee considered a recommendation from the Economy Policy and 
Performance Group of 13 March 2008 requesting that the Audit Committee give 
consideration to the scrutiny of the Bruichladdich Pier Project. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree to give consideration to the scrutiny of the Bruichladdich Pier project at 
the appropriate time. 
 
(Reference: Extract from Minute of the Economy Policy and Performance Group 
of 13 March 2008, submitted). 
 

 12. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2007-2008 
 

  The Committee considered the Unaudited 2007/2008 Annual Accounts which 
had previously been considered by the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2007/2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 June 2008 and 
Unaudited Annual Accounts 2007/2008, submitted) 
 

 13. REPORT ON 2007-2008 INTERNAL CONTROL STATEMENT (ICS) 
 

  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an 
appropriate and sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing 
effectiveness of that system.  Internal Audit have provided an annual overall 
assessment of the robustness of the Internal Control System for the financial 
year 2007 – 2008 for the Head of the Strategic Finance and this was submitted 
for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and the Draft Internal Control Statement for 
2007 – 2008 which maybe updated further when Grant Thornton completes their 
review of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2007 – 2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 9 June 2008 and Draft 
Internal Control Statement 2007 – 2008, tabled) 
 

 14. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

  It was noted that this report was not available and would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 

 15. REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report detailing the External Auditor’s follow up review of the Council’s 
progress in implementing recommendations from their report entitled “ Review of 



Internal Audit” issued in May 2007 was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to continue consideration of this item to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors, dated 30 May 
2008, tabled) 
 

 16. IT SYSTEMS AND APPLICATIONS 
 

  It was noted that this report was not available and would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing executive summaries and action plans (where applicable) for 
finalised audit work was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 19 June 2008, submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report detailing executive summaries and actions plans (where applicable) for 
finalised special investigative work undertaken by Internal Audit was before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents to the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 19 June 2008, submitted) 
 


